Legal Notice No. 269

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

THE CUSTOMS ACT, CHAP. 78:01

REGULATIONS

Made by the President under section 263(1) of the Customs Act

THE CUSTOMS (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2014

- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Customs (Amendment) Citation Regulations, 2014.
- 2. In these Regulations, "the Regulations" means the Customs Interpretation Regulations.

 Chap. 78:01
 - 3. Regulation 122 of the Regulations is revoked.

Regulation 122 revoked

- 4. Regulation 123 of the Regulations is amended by revoking Regulation 123 subregulation (1) and substituting the following subregulation:
 - " (1) In the case of a private warehouse which is not required to be opened every day, the Comptroller may arrange for supervision to be exercised by Officers appointed by him and paid by the day and in any such case, the warehouse-keeper shall pay the Comptroller for the use of Trinidad and Tobago, a sum of—
 - (a) forty-two dollars and eighty-two cents with effect from 1st January, 2008;
 - (b) forty-three dollars and twenty-five cents with effect from 1st January, 2009;
 - (c) forty-four dollars and eleven cents with effect from 1st January, 2010; and
 - (d) forty-five dollars and eighty-eight cents with effect from 1st January, 2011,

for each hour or part of an hour during which the warehouse is kept open on any day, subject to a minimum charge of—

- (e) eighty-five dollars and sixty-four cents per day, with effect from 1st January, 2008;
- (f) eighty-six dollars and fifty cents per day, with effect from 1st January, 2009;
- (g) eighty-eight dollars and twenty-two cents per day, with effect from 1st January, 2010; and

(h) ninety-one dollars and seventy-six cents per day, with effect from 1st January, 2011,

and also pay any reasonable charge claimed by the Comptroller in respect of transportation expenses or subsistence allowance (or both) of any such Officer when the private warehouse is at a distance of more than 1,610 metres from the Custom House.".

Dated this 11th day of September, 2014.

M. SINGH-MARAJ
Secretary to Cabinet